The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US dollar and SGD exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

31 March, 2019 31 March, 2018
USD USD

Foreign currency liabilities
Foreign currency term loan   359.84   137.83
Exposure to foreign currency risk - liabilities   359.84   137.83
Derivative liabilities
Foreign exchange forward contracts   -   420.00
Net exposure to foreign currency risk   359.84   557.83

(ii) Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and from foreign forward exchange contracts:
Particulars   Increase/(decrease) in   Increase/(decrease) in other
   profit before tax   components of equity

31 March, 2019  31 March, 2018  31 March, 2019  31 March, 2018

Change in USD
1% increase   3.60   5.58   2.60   4.04
1% decrease   (3.60)   (5.58)   (2.60)   (4.04)

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in US dollar where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than US dollar.

Annual Report 2018-19

119

(iii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
change in market interest rates. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the group’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the group has certain debt obligations with floating
interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are dependent of changes in market interest
rates. Management monitors the movement in interest rate and, wherever possible, reacts to material movements in